self, the word "incumbent" shall be printed after his name where it appears among the names of the candidates for the office. If voting machines are used and the statements above cannot be inserted because of length, the designation shall be "Successor to \_\_\_\_\_\_ (elected)", or "Succes-

\_\_\_ (appointed)", as the case may be. Name of Judge

- Candidates. Any eligible person desirous of having his name placed upon the primary ballot as a candidate for judge of such municipal court affected hereby shall also state in his affidavit of candidacy the office of the particular judge for which he is a candidate. The filing of this affidavit of candidacy with the city clerk of such municipality and a compliance with all other requirements constitutes such person a candidate for that office and for that office only.
- Sec. 3. Provisions additional. The provisions of this bill shall be in addition to the provisions of any other act affecting the judges of such municipal courts affected hereby and the election thereof...

Approved April 25, 1955.

## CHAPTER 823—H. F. No. 1249 [Not Coded]

An act relating to county aid for schools in certain counties and authorizing tax levies therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- St. Louis county, special county aid to school districts for buildings. All counties having a population of over 200,000 and less than 300,000 and containing an area in excess of 5000 square miles shall pay special county aid to qualified school districts for building purposes.
- Qualifications required of school districts. School districts entitled to receive building aid under provisions of this act shall have the following qualifications:
- the total assessed valuation of all taxable real property in the district shall be less than \$1,800 per resident pupli unit in average daily attendance.
- the supervisor of assessments shall certify to the county board that the assessed values within the school dis-

trict are at least 331/3 percent of current market values according to the report of the equalization aid review committee.

- (c) the district is not entitled to state aid under provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 128.22.
- (d) the district has a bonded debt to the maximum allowed by law.
- Sec. 3. Tax levy. When the county Board determines that one or more school districts have qualified under section 2 hereof, the county board may levy an annual tax of one half mill on all taxable property in each county described in section 1. The tax shall be spread and collected as are other county taxes and the proceeds of the tax shall be annually distributed among the school districts qualified under this act. Distribution shall be made to the districts in accord with their minimum essential building needs as determined by the county board.
- Sec. 4. Special county aid, use limited. Special county aid received by a district under this act shall be used exclusively for construction of school building. The authority granted hereunder shall expire on May 1, 1957.

Approved April 25, 1955.

## CHAPTER 824—H. F. No. 1305 [Not Coded]

An act relating to public swimming places in certain counties:

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Ramsey county, swimming places. No person, firm, corporation or association shall operate a place for swimming open to the public at which a fee is charged, in any county of this state which contains a city of the first class having a population of over 250,000, but less than 500,000 unless the swimming place is protected at all times when swimming is permitted, by a life guard trained in life saving methods and artificial respiration.
- Sec. 2. Violations, penalties. Any person violating this act is guilty-of a misdemeanor.

Approved April 25, 1955.